



THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LAW OFFICE OF KRUG,

Defendant Below,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

v.

A&J CAPITAL, INC.

Plaintiff Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

C.A. No. 106, 2019

Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 2018-0240-JRS

**APPELLANT'S CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
CROSS-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Allen L. Michel
MICHEL | MILLER | PARK
1901 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 1100
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 620-8270

Paul D. Brown (#3903)
Joseph B. Cicero (#4388)
CHIPMAN BROWN CICERO & COLE, LLP
Hercules Plaza
1313 N. Market Street, Suite 5400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 295-0191

Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Appellee

Dated: July 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
Krug’s Answering Argument on Cross-Appeal	3
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY DENIED A&J’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	3
A. Question Presented.....	3
B. Scope of Review	3
C. Merits of Argument.....	3
1. LLCs are Creatures of Contract.....	3
2. The LLC Act Permits an Operating Agreement to (i) Provide Consequences for Ill-Performing Managers, Including Removal, and (ii) Dictate Manager Procedures	5
3. The Company’s Operating Agreement Directly Speaks to and Governs Class B Manager Removal	5
4. Section 18-1104 of the LLC Act is Not Applicable Because There is No “Gap” Necessitating Reference to the Common Law – Section 18-405 Addresses Consequences of Manager Malfeasance	7
Krug’s Reply Argument on Appeal.....	9
I. The Trial Court Improperly Shifted the Burden of Proof to Krug.....	9

A.	A&J Bore the Burden of Proof in the Trial Court	9
B.	The Trial Court Never Addressed In Advance – Much Less Determined – That the Burden of Proof Should be Shifted to Krug	10
C.	Even if Krug Did Not Preserve the Issue of Which Party Bore the Burden of Proof, the Trial Court Plainly Erred by Improperly Shifting the Burden of Proof to Krug	13
D.	A&J Really Argues for the Adoption of a New <i>Per Se</i> Rule Governing Burden Allocation, and that Argument Should be Rejected	15
II.	A&J Ignores the Undisputed Evidence that Refutes the Trial Court’s Finding That the Voters First Sought Removal, Then Sought Reasons	16
III.	The Trial Court Erroneously Applied a Heightened Removal Standard That Deprived the Investors of Protections Against A&J’s Self-Dealing	18
A.	A Risk of Harm and Actual Harm: Both Justify Removal of A&J.....	18
B.	A&J Never Refutes or Explains Why Its Admitted False Statements and Lack of Candor Should Be Disregarded and Cannot Form a Basis for Removal.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bathla v. 913 Market</i> , 200 A.3d 754 (Del. 2018).....	3
2009 <i>Caiola Family Tr. v. PWA, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 6007596 (Del. Ch. Oct. 14, 2015).....	4
<i>Culver v. Bennett</i> , 588 A.2d 10941 (Del. 1991).....	13, 14
<i>Del. Bd. of Nursing v. Francis</i> , 195 A.3d 467 (Del. 2018).....	19
<i>In re Doughty</i> , 832 A.2d 724 (Del. 2003).....	19
<i>Duphily v. Delaware Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 662 A.2d 821 (Del. 1995).....	13
<i>Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc. v. Jaffari</i> , 727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1999).....	4
<i>Ensing v. Ensing</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 41 (Del. Ch. Mar. 6, 2017)	12
<i>Eustice v. Rupert</i> , 460 A.2d 507 (Del. 1983).....	13
<i>In re Gelof</i> , 142 A.3d 506 (Del. 2016).....	19
<i>Hexion Specialty Chems., Inc. v. Huntsman Corp.</i> , 965 A.2d 715 (Del. Ch. 2008)	12
<i>Huatuco v. Satellite Healthcare</i> , 2013 WL 6460898 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2019)	4
<i>Medical Center of Delaware v. Lougheed</i> , 661 A.2d 1055 (Del. 1995).....	13

<i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 222 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2015)	9
<i>Policemen’s Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chi., III v. DV Realty Advisors LLC</i> , 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 188 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2012)	12
<i>Riggins v. Mauriello</i> , 603 A.2d 827 (Del. 1992)	14
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 596 A.2d 1345 (Del. 1991)	13
<i>Rockwell v. Rockwell</i> , 681 A.2d 1017 (Del. 1986)	4
<i>TA Operating LLC v Comdata, Inc.</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 166 (Del. Ch. Sept. 11, 2017)	9, 15
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 869 (1986)	13

STATUTES

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-110	9
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-405	5
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-1101(b)	4
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-1104	7
